

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EQUIFAX, INC. and EQUIFAX CREDIT
INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE F/K/A
MISSISSIPPI STATE TAX COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARY T. BENTON
Counsel of Record
CLARK R. CALHOUN
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St., Suite 4200
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000
mary.benton@alston.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Assessment.....	3
II. Equifax’s Administrative Appeals	6
III. Appeal to Chancery Court.....	7
IV. Appeal to Court of Appeals of Mississippi.....	10
V. Appeal to Supreme Court of Mississippi – Original Decision.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VI. Appeal to Supreme Court of Mississippi – Motion for Rehearing	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	13
I. The Court Should Accept This Petition Because the Unjust Standard of Review Applied in the Case Affects Every Mississippi Taxpayer and Has the Potential to Infect Other States’ Administrative Appeals	13
II. The Court Should Accept This Petition To Clarify That a “Fair Opportunity” to Challenge Assessments of Taxes and Penalties Requires a <i>De Novo</i> Review Before a Neutral Adjudicator	18
A. The Due Process Clause Guarantees Taxpayers a “Fair Opportunity” to Challenge Assessments of Taxes and Penalties	18
B. To Satisfy Due Process, a Final Adjudication Must Include Some Fundamental Elements, Such as the Right to Learn the Basis for the Assessment and to Cross-Examine the State’s Representatives.	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. A “Fair Opportunity” to Challenge Assessments of Taxes and Penalties Requires a <i>De Novo</i> Review Before a Neutral Adjudicator.....	21
1. A neutral adjudicator is essential to due process, but the only neutral adjudicator in Mississippi’s tax appeals system is the Chancery Court	21
2. The neutral adjudicator must have the authority to review the evidence and decision under a <i>de novo</i> standard of review.....	23
3. The Supreme Court of Mississippi’s interpretation of Miss. Code § 27-77-7(4) violates due process because it does not provide for a <i>de novo</i> standard of review.....	28
D. The Chancery Court’s Inability to Reverse Penalties with Which It Disagrees Is the Most Egregious Consequence of Mississippi’s Unfair Tax Appeals System.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI AND DENIAL OF REHEARING, DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2013 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, DATED MAY 1, 2012	22a
APPENDIX C — AMENDED ORDER OF THE CHANCERY COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, FILED NOVEMBER 4, 2010 . . .	39a
APPENDIX D — TRANSCRIPT OF ORDER, STATE TAX COMMISSION, JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, DATED MAY 5, 2009	52a
APPENDIX E — TRANSCRIPT OF ORDER, STATE TAX COMMISSION, JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, DATED MAY 5, 2009	60a
APPENDIX F — ORDER OF THE BOARD OF REVIEW, JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, DATED OCTOBER 8, 2008	68a
APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE BOARD OF REVIEW, JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, DATED OCTOBER 8, 2008	70a
APPENDIX H — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI, DATED JUNE 20, 2013	72a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX I — MISS. CODE ANN. § 27-77-5 (2005)	93a
APPENDIX J — MISS. CODE ANN. § 27-77-7 (2005)	99a
APPENDIX K — MISS. ADMIN. CODE 35.III.8.06, SUBSECTION 402.....	101a
APPENDIX L — MISS. ADMIN. CODE 35.I.1.01, SUBSECTION 107 (2005).....	131a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Huddleston</i> , 880 S.W.2d 682 (Tenn. 1994)	6
<i>Broadhead v. Monaghan</i> , 117 So. 2d 881 (Miss. 1960)	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	19
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delhaize America, Inc. v. Lay</i> , 731 S.E.2d 486 (N.C. App. Ct. 2012)	32
<i>Deseret Pharm. Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 579 P.2d 1322 (Utah 1978)	6
<i>Donald M. Drake Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 500 P.2d 1041 (Or. 1972)	6
<i>Equifax, Inc. and Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc. v. Mississippi Department of Revenue</i> , 125 So. 3d 36 (Miss. 2013)	1, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Equifax, Inc. and Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc. v. Mississippi Department of Revenue f/k/a Mississippi State Tax Commission,</i> No. 2010-CA-01857-COA.....	1
<i>Equifax, Inc. and Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc. v. Mississippi State Tax Commission,</i> No. G-2009-884 T/1	1
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	32
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19, 23
<i>Goss v. Lopez,</i> 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	23, 24
<i>In re Murchison,</i> 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico,</i> 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco of Fla.,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miss. State Tax Comm'n v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 933 So. 2d 285 (Miss. 2006).....	8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	19, 21
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	24, 28
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	27
<i>W.C. Fore v. Miss. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 90 So. 3d 572 (Miss. 2012).....	11
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	21
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	22, 23, 24

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Miss. Admin. Code 35.I.1.01, § 107.02(11).....	7
Miss. Admin. Code 35.I.1.01, § 107.02(12).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miss. Admin. Code 35.I.1.01, § 107.02(12)(f)	8
Miss. Admin. Code 35.III.806	4, 5
Miss. Admin. Code 35.III.806 § 402.09(3)(d)	4
Miss. Admin. Code 35.III.806 § 402.09(3)(f)(iii)	4
Miss. Admin. Code 35.III.806 § 402.10	5, 23
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-13-25(3) (2005)	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-77-5	6, 15
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-77-5(3)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-77-5(4)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-77-5(6)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-77-7	6, 15
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-77-7(1)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-77-7(4)	<i>passim</i>
Cara Griffith, “Because I Said So: Uncertainties With Apportionment,” <i>State Tax Notes</i> (May 20, 2013)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Giles Sutton <i>et al.</i> , “The Increasingly Complex Apportionment Rules for Service-Based Businesses: Basic Issues,” <i>JOURNAL OF MULTISTATE TAXATION</i> , 2007 WL 3201540, Oct. 2007.....	4
Multistate Tax Commission, Allocation and Apportionment Regulations, § IV.18(a), <i>available at</i> http://www.mtc.gov/Uniformity.aspx?id=496	14-15
Multistate Tax Commission, Report of the Hearing Officer, MTC Art. IV Proposed Amendments, at 35 (Oct. 25, 2013), <i>available at</i> www.mtc.gov/uploadedFiles/Multistate_Tax_Commission/Pomp%20final%20final3.pdf	15
Peter L. Faber, “Defending an Equitable Apportionment Case,” <i>State Tax Notes</i> (Jan. 20, 2014).....	15
William J. Pierce, “ <i>The Uniform Division of Income for State Tax Purposes Act</i> ,” 35 <i>TAXES</i> 747 (1957).....	6
